
-1-
ACTIVE 705367815v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

G
R
EE

N
B
ER

G
 T

R
A

U
R
IG

, L
LP

 
1
0
8
4
5
 G

rif
fit

h 
Pe

ak
 D

riv
e,

 S
ui

te
 6

0
0
, L

as
 V

eg
a,

 N
ev

ad
a 

 8
9
1
3

5
 

Te
le

ph
on

e:
 (

70
2)

 7
9

2-
37

7
3 

NEOJ 
MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 15504 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89135 
Telephone: 702.792.3773 
Facsimile: 702.792.9002 
Email: ferrariom@gtlaw.com 

hendricksk@gtlaw.com 
berriosj@gtlaw.com 

Counsel for Petitioner   
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing ORDER GRANTING MOTION 

REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARLY ACCESS AGREEMENT AND 

PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA was entered in the above-referenced action on December 19, 

2024; a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

DATED this 19th day of December, 2024 GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 

/s/  Kara B. Hendricks 
MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 15504 
Counsel for Petitioner 

SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF 
INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC., 

Defendant. 

CASE NO. A-23-871639-C 
DEPARTMENT 18 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 
[GRANTING MOTION REQUESTING 
APPROVAL OF EARLY ACCESS AGREEMENT 
AND PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA] 

mailto:ferrariom@gtlaw.com
mailto:hendricksk@gtlaw.com
mailto:berriosj@gtlaw.com


 

-2- 
ACTIVE 705367815v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

G
R
EE

N
B
ER

G
 T

R
A

U
R
IG

, L
LP

 
1
0
8
4
5
 G

rif
fit

h 
Pe

ak
 D

riv
e,

 S
ui

te
 6

0
0
, L

as
 V

eg
a,

 N
ev

ad
a 

 8
9
1
3

5
 

Te
le

ph
on

e:
 (

70
2)

 7
9

2-
37

7
3 

  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(D) and E.D.C.R. 8.05, I certify that on this 19th day of 

December 2024, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARLY ACCESS 

AGREEMENT AND PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA to be filed with the Clerk of Court using the 

Odyssey e-FileNV Electronic Service system and served on all parties with an email address on 

record, pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2 and Rule 9 of the N.E.F.C.R. 
 

/s/ Evelyn Escobar-Gaddi 
An employee of Greenberg Traurig, LLP 

 



EXHIBIT 1 

EXHIBIT 1 
order granting motion



 

-1- 
ACTIVE 705087349v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

G
R
EE

N
B
ER

G
 T

R
A

U
R
IG

, L
LP

 
1
0
8
4
5
 G

rif
fit

h 
Pe

ak
 D

riv
e,

 S
ui

te
 6

0
0
, L

as
 V

eg
a,

 N
ev

ad
a 

 8
9
1
3

5
 

Te
le

ph
on

e:
 (

70
2)

 7
9

2-
37

7
3 

  
ORDR 
MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 15504 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89135 
Telephone: 702.792.3773 
Facsimile: 702.792.9002 
Email:  ferrariom@gtlaw.com 

hendricksk@gtlaw.com 
berriosj@gtlaw.com 

 
Counsel for Petitioner     

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA       

     
Petitioner, SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA 

as Receiver (“Commissioner” or “Receiver”) for FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. 

(“Friday Health” or the “Company”), filed a Motion Requesting approval of Early Access Agreement 

and payments to the Nevada Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association (“Motion”) on 

November 1, 2024.  The Court, having reviewed the Motion, and noting that no opposition has been 

filed, and good cause appearing therefor, GRANTS the Motion.  The Motion is granted for good 

cause shown based on the reasons set forth in the Receiver’s Motion and as unopposed under 

EDCR 2.20(e). 

/ / / 

SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF 
INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA, 
 

Petitioner, 
 

vs. 
 
FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC., 
 

Defendant. 
 

 
CASE NO. A-23-871639-C 
DEPARTMENT 18 
 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION 
REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARLY 
ACCESS AGREEMENT AND 
PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA  

Electronically Filed
12/19/2024 2:05 PM

Case Number: A-23-871639-C

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
12/19/2024 2:06 PM



 

-2- 
ACTIVE 705087349v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

G
R
EE

N
B
ER

G
 T

R
A

U
R
IG

, L
LP

 
1
0
8
4
5
 G

rif
fit

h 
Pe

ak
 D

riv
e,

 S
ui

te
 6

0
0
, L

as
 V

eg
a,

 N
ev

ad
a 

 8
9
1
3

5
 

Te
le

ph
on

e:
 (

70
2)

 7
9

2-
37

7
3 

  
ORDER 

NRS 696B.415 specifies that the Commissioner, in his capacity as Receiver  is to apply to 

the district court for authority to disburse money to Nevada guaranty associations from the marshaled 

assets of the receivership estate.  NRS 696B.415(1).  The statute further tasks the Receiver with 

determining the appropriate amount available to disburse to the guaranty associations while 

reserving sufficient assets to pay administrative expenses.  NRS 696B.415(2).  Based on the facts 

and arguments set forth in the Motion, the Court approves the Early Access Agreement attached to 

the Motion and approves payments to the Nevada Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association 

(“NLHIGA”). 

Accordingly,  IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED: 

1. The Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and NLHIGA is approved. 

2. The Receiver is authorized to make an initial payment to NLHIGA of $2,500,000.00 

and is granted the ability to provide additional funds to NLHIGA pursuant to the Early Access 

Agreement as deemed warranted, based on available receivership funds.  

3. Payments by the Receiver to NLHIGA shall be made pursuant to the priority of 

claims and early access provisions contained in NRS 686C.330 and NRS 696B.415. 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
 
 

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-23-871639-CScott Kipper, Plaintiff(s)

vs. 

Friday Health Plans of Nevada, 
Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 18

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 12/19/2024

Kimberly Kirn kkirn@mcdonaldcarano.com

Andrea Rosehill rosehilla@gtlaw.com

Mark Ferrario ferrariom@gtlaw.com

Kara Hendricks hendricksk@gtlaw.com

LVGT docketing lvlitdock@gtlaw.com

Jerrell Berrios berriosj@gtlaw.com

Emily Dennis edennis@mcdonaldcarano.com

Ryan Works rworks@mcdonaldcarano.com

Evelyn Gaddi escobargaddie@gtlaw.com




