1	NEOJ MARK E EERRARIO ESO				
2	MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 01625				
3	KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 07743				
4	JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 15504 GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135				
5					
6	Telephone: 702.792.3773				
7	Facsimile: 702.792.9002 Email: ferrariom@gtlaw.com				
8	hendricksk@gtlaw.com berriosj@gtlaw.com				
9	Counsel for Petitioner				
10	EIGHTH JUDICIAL D	DISTRICT COURT			
11	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA				
12	SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF	CASE NO. A-23-871639-C			
13	INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA,	DEPARTMENT 18			
14	Petitioner,	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER			
15	VS.	[GRANTING MOTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARLY ACCESS AGREEMENT			
16	FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC.,	AND PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA]			
17	Defendant.				
18					
19	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the fore	egoing ORDER GRANTING MOTION			
20	REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARL	LY ACCESS AGREEMENT AND			
21	PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA was entered in the above-referenced action on December 19.				
22	2024; a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhi	ibit 1.			
23	DATED this 19th day of December, 2024	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP			
24		/s/ Kara B. Hendricks			
25		MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ.			
26		Nevada Bar No. 01625 KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ.			
		Nevada Bar No. 07743 JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ.			
27		Nevada Bar No. 15504			
28		Counsel for Petitioner			

# GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600, Las Vega, Nevada 89135 Telephone: (702) 792-3773

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(D) and E.D.C.R. 8.05, I certify that on this 19th day of December 2024, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING MOTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARLY ACCESS AGREEMENT AND PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA to be filed with the Clerk of Court using the Odyssey e-FileNV Electronic Service system and served on all parties with an email address on record, pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2 and Rule 9 of the N.E.F.C.R.

/s/ Evelyn Escobar-Gaddi
An employee of Greenberg Traurig, LLP

## EXHIBIT 1

### EXHIBIT 1

**ORDER GRANTING MOTION** 

### **ELECTRONICALLY SERVED** 12/19/2024 2:06 PM

Electronically Filed 12/19/2024 2:05 PM CLERK OF THE COURT

10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600, Las Vega, Nevada 89135 Telephone: (702) 792-3773 GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

l	וו	<	D	K			
•			-	**	_	TEDD	-

1

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ.

2 Nevada Bar No. 01625

KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 07743

JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. 4

Nevada Bar No. 15504

### GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone: 702.792.3773 Facsimile: 702.792.9002

ferrariom@gtlaw.com Email:

hendricksk@gtlaw.com

berriosi@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

### EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

### **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA**

SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA,

CASE NO. A-23-871639-C **DEPARTMENT 18** 

Petitioner.

VS.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF EARLY ACCESS AGREEMENT AND PAYMENTS TO NLHIGA

FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC.,

Defendant.

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Petitioner, SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA as Receiver ("Commissioner" or "Receiver") for FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. ("Friday Health" or the "Company"), filed a Motion Requesting approval of Early Access Agreement and payments to the Nevada Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association ("Motion") on November 1, 2024. The Court, having reviewed the Motion, and noting that no opposition has been filed, and good cause appearing therefor, GRANTS the Motion. The Motion is granted for good cause shown based on the reasons set forth in the Receiver's Motion and as unopposed under EDCR 2.20(e).

27

28

///

### **ORDER**

NRS 696B.415 specifies that the Commissioner, in his capacity as Receiver is to apply to the district court for authority to disburse money to Nevada guaranty associations from the marshaled assets of the receivership estate. NRS 696B.415(1). The statute further tasks the Receiver with determining the appropriate amount available to disburse to the guaranty associations while reserving sufficient assets to pay administrative expenses. NRS 696B.415(2). Based on the facts and arguments set forth in the Motion, the Court approves the Early Access Agreement attached to the Motion and approves payments to the Nevada Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association ("NLHIGA").

### Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

- 1. The Early Access Agreement between the Receiver and NLHIGA is approved.
- 2. The Receiver is authorized to make an initial payment to NLHIGA of \$2,500,000.00 and is granted the ability to provide additional funds to NLHIGA pursuant to the Early Access Agreement as deemed warranted, based on available receivership funds.
- 3. Payments by the Receiver to NLHIGA shall be made pursuant to the priority of claims and early access provisions contained in NRS 686C.330 and NRS 696B.415.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 19th day of December, 2024

2E2 BC5 E200 FC48 Mary Kay Holthus District Court Judge

1	CSERV		
2	DISTRICT COURT		
3 4	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
5			
6	Scott Kipper, Plaintiff(s)	CASE NO: A-23-871639-C	
7	vs.	DEPT. NO. Department 18	
8	Friday Health Plans of Nevada,		
9	Defendant(s)		
10			
11	<u>AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>		
12	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all		
13	recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:		
14	Service Date: 12/19/2024		
15	Kimberly Kirn 1	kkirn@mcdonaldcarano.com	
16	Andrea Rosehill 1	rosehilla@gtlaw.com	
17 18	Mark Ferrario	Perrariom@gtlaw.com	
19	Kara Hendricks	nendricksk@gtlaw.com	
20	LVGT docketing 1	vlitdock@gtlaw.com	
21	Jerrell Berrios	perriosj@gtlaw.com	
22		edennis@mcdonaldcarano.com	
23		works@mcdonaldcarano.com	
24	-		
25	Evelyn Gaddi	escobargaddie@gtlaw.com	
26			
27			
28			